

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 5458/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-03-2024 in CRM No. 16808/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

SURESH PRASAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 73565/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 73569/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 4596/2024 (II-A)

(IA No.78325/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.78324/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 8021-8022/2024 (II-A)

(IA No.121162/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.121164/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 121160/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(Crl) No. 9375/2024 (II-A)

(IA No.140501/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.140502/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.140504/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 22-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Garg, Adv.
Mr. Sanket Shakarappa Ambali, Adv.
M/s. Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.
Ms. Thonpinao Thangal, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv./AOR
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, learned counsel, has entered an appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2 in SLP(Crl.) No. 5458/2024, respondent nos. 2 and 3 in SLP(Crl.) No. 4596/2024 and respondent nos. 2 and 3 in SLP(Crl.) Nos. 8021-8022/2024.

Steps for service on the unserved respondents will be taken within two weeks from today.

Service will be done by all modes, including *dasti*.

Notice will also be served through the Station House Officer of the jurisdictional police station.

Re-list in the week commencing 17.09.2024.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR