

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No. 5458/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-03-2024 in CRM No. 16808/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

SURESH PRASAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 73565/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 73569/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 4596/2024 (II-A)

(IA No. 78325/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 78324/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(CrI) No. 8021-8022/2024 (II-A)

(IA No. 121162/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 121164/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 129842/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(CrI) No. 9375/2024 (II-A)

(IA No. 140501/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 140502/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 140504/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 02-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhary, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
M/s. Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek, AOR

Ms. Mukta Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

Ms. Vipin Sanghi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Crl.) No. 5458/2024

Re-list in the week commencing 16.12.2024.

In the meanwhile, counter affidavit/reply filed by the State of Bihar will be placed on record.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, will be filed within five days from today.

SLP(Crl) Nos. 4596/2024, 8021-8022/2024 and 9375/2024

The State of Bihar will place on record copies of the notices issued, if any, to the private respondents for their appearance, within seven days from today. A copy of the application filed by the State before the trial Court, for issuance of non-bailable warrants against the private respondents, will also be placed on record, within seven days from today. Copies of the said documents will be supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioner(s).

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, will be filed within five days.

Re-list in the week commencing 16.12.2024.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR